1993 Assembly Bill 1105

Date of enactment: April 20, 1994 Date of publication\*: May 4, 1994

## **1993 WISCONSIN ACT 389**

AN ACT *to amend* 767.265 (6) (a) of the statutes, **relating to:** imposing a forfeiture against an employer that fails to withhold or send money under a child support or maintenance order and providing a penalty.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 767.265 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

767.265 (6) (a) Except as provided in sub. (3m), if <u>after receipt of notice of assignment</u> the person from whom the payer receives money fails to withhold the

money or send the money to the clerk of court after receipt of notice as provided in this section, the person may be proceeded against under the principal action under ch. 785 for contempt of court or may be proceeded against under ch. 778 and be required to forfeit not less than \$50 nor more than an amount, if the amount exceeds \$50, that is equal to 1% of the amount not withheld or sent.